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Table 18 Principles of antiarrhythmic drug therapy WESC

European Sock
of Cardiclogy

Principles

AAD therapy aims to reduce AF-related symptoms

Efficacy of AADs to maintain sinus rhythm is modest

Clinically successful AAD therapy may reduce rather than eliminate AF recurrences
If one AAD ‘fails’, a clinically acceptable response may be achieved by another drug
Drug-induced proarrhythmia or extracardiac side-effects are frequent

Safety rather than efficacy considerations should primarily guide the choice of AAD



Recommendations for long-term antiarrhythmic drugs (1)

Reduces CV hospitalizations & death

Recommendations Most solid safety data.

Flecainide or propafenone is rer -u for long-term rhythm control in AF
patients with normal LV fu~ -nd without structural heart disease, including
significant LVH and m . uial ischaemia.

Dronedarone i< ,ecommended for long-term rhythm control in AF patients with:
« Normal or mildly impaired (but stable) LV function, or
* HFpEF, ischaemic, or valvular heart disease.

Amiodarone is recommended for long-term rhythm control in all AF patients,
including those with HFrEF, However, owing to its extracardiac toxicity, other AADs

should be considered first whenever possible.

Sotalol may be considered for long-term rhythm control in patients with normal
LV function or with ischaemic heart disease if close monitoring of QT interval,
serum potassium levels, creatinine clearance, and other proarrhythmia risk factors

is provided.

www_escardio.org/guidelines 2020 £5C New ! ; of h.:..u Juu;o;;
3/eur rti/ehaats




Recommendations for rhythm control/catheter ablation W) ESC
of AF (1) o

For the decision on AF catheter ablation, it is recommended to take into
consideration the procedural risks and the major risk factors for AF

recurrence following the procedure and discuss them with the patient. ..
Repeated PVI procedures should be considered in patients with AF recurrence
provided the patient’s symptoms were improved after the initial PVI.

€sSC




HYPERLIPIDEMIE
Prise en charge
selon
les recommandations

GLYCEMIE
Réduction

de I'HbA, > 10 %,
cible d'HbA, < 6,5 %

(" )
Prise en charge
OBESITE SURPOIDS q de.s factzursI;:A
Réduction erisque de
Pl g
g )
dIMC <2 T de 'ablation
par cathéter
- Y,

Tabac
Arrét

HYPERTENSION
Prise en charge
selon les
recommandations

Recommandations de style de vie et prise en charge

(IN)ACTIVITE
PHYSIQUE

Optimisation

SAOS
Diagnostic
et traitement

ALCOOL
Diminution
ou arrét chez
le buveur régulier

des facteurs de risque et des comorbidités chez les patients avec FA

La prise en charge optimale du SAOS peut étre envisagée pour réduire

S , e " b
I'incidence de la FA, sa progression, ses récidives et les symptémes

Le traitement du SAOS devrait étre optimisé pour réduire les
et améliorer les résultats du traitement de la FA

Figure 3. Recommandations 2020 concernant la prise en charge de la FA®.
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Figure 1. Mécanismes physiopathologiques du syndrome d’apnées
obstructives du sommeil contribuant a la fibrillation atriale.
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Figure 1. Prise en charge des facteurs modifiables du risque de fibrillation atriale (FA).
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Recommendations for rhythm control/catheter ablation @ ESC

of AF (2) Curopesn Society
Recommendations
AF catheter ablation after failure of drug thera
fa o o Results from
AF catheter ablation for PVl is recommended for rhythm control after one
failed or intolerant class | or lll AAD, to improve symptoms of AF recurrences CAPTAF &
' PR : CABANA trials

in patients with
* Paroxysmal AF, or
* Persistent AF without major risk factors for AF recurrence, or

* Persistent AF with major risk factors for AF recurrence

AF catheter ablation for PVl should be considered for rhythm control after
one failed or intolerant to beta-blocker treatment to improve symptoms of lla
AF recurrences in patients with paroxysmal and persistent AF,

SESC

2020 ESC Guidehnes for the diagnoss and management of atrial fibrillation

www.escardio.org/guidelines
(European Heart Journal 2020-dod/10.1093/eurheart/ehaat12)



JAMA | Ongnad lervestigation

Quality of Life in Patients With Atrial Fibrillation
The CAPTAF Randomized Clinical Trial
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Effect of Catheter Ablation vs Antiarrhythmic Medication on

INTERVENTION
155 Patients randomized
79 76 B
Ablation Medication
1solaton ablation (not previously used)

PRIMARY OUTCOME

Quality of life based on SF-36 General Health
subscale score (range, 0 [worst] to 100 [best])

of Cardi

Improvement in QoL and
reduction in AF burden -
significantly greater in AF
ablation vs AAD group
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Blomstrom-Lundqvist, et al JAMA 2019
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Effect of Catheter Ablation vs Medical Therapy
'on Quality of Life Among Patients With Atrial Fibrillation
The CABANA Randomized Clinical Trial

8 | Between group AFEQT summary score dfference
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Effect of Catheter Ablation vs Antiarrhythmic Drug Therapy
on Mortality, Stroke, Bleeding, and Cardiac Arrest

Among Patients With Atrial Fibrillation

The CABANA Randomized Chinical Trial
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Recommendations for rhythm control/catheter ablation @ Eal

of AF (3) g'wmu
Recommendations Class Level
First-line therapy

AF catheter ablation for PVI should/may be considered as first-line rhythm control
therapy to improve symptoms in selected patients with symptomatic:

* Paroxysmal AF episodes, or lla -
* Persistent AF without major risk factors for AF recurrence. - C
as an alternative to AAD class | or Ill, considering patient choice, b t, and risk.

New ! |

CESC



Recommendations for rhythm control/catheter ablation @ ESC

of AF (4) Curopean Sacety
Recommendations Class Level
First-line therapy (continued)

AF catheter ablation:

¢ |s recommended to reverse LV dysfunction in AF patients when
tachycardia-induced cardiomyopathy is highly probable, independent of
their symptom status.

¢ Should be considered in selected AF patients with HF with reduced LVEF to
improve survival and reduce HF hospitalization.

AF catheter ablation for PVI should be considered as a strategy to avoid
pacemaker implantation in patients with AF-related bradycardia or

» . " . . 'h c
symptomatic pre-automaticity pause after AF conversion considering the
clinical situation. 2
v
]
www escardio.org/guidelines 2020 ESC Guidehnes for the diagnoss and management of atrial fibrillation

(European Heart Journal 2020-doy/10.1093/eurheart)/ehaat12)



Recommendations for rhythm control/catheter ablation

of AF (4
(4) 3 RCTs on AF ablation vs AAD in HF D ,
+  DiBase, AATAC, Circulation 2016 } Reduction in all-cause mortality and
Recommendal . parrouche, CASTLE-AF, NEJM 2018 hospitalizations with ablation
First-line therl * Kuck, AMICA, Circ Arrh Electrophys 2019  No difference in LVEF

1 substudy RCT on AF abl vs AAD Reduction in "death, stroke, bleeding, CA”,

* Packer, CABANA subanalysis, HR 2020 5,4 mortality with ablation in HF pats.
¢ |s recommendr

tachycardia-induced cardiomyopathy is highly probable, indeg
their symptom status.

AF catheter ab

e Should be considered in selected AF patients with HF with reduced LVEF to
improve survival and reduce HF hospitalization.

AF catheter ablation for PVI should be considered as a strategy to avoid
pacemaker implantation in patients with AF-related bradycardia or

¥ ; A lla C
symptomatic pre-automaticity pause after AF conversion considering the
clinical situation. @
v
@
www escardio org/guidelines 2020 ESC Guidehnes for the diagnoss and management of atrial fibrillation

(European Heart Journal 2020-do/10.1093/eurheart)/ehaat12)




timely access to rhythm control therapies, including AF catheter ablation,

when appropriate for medical reasons. ~—

Class  Level
- 1In
Women with symptomatic paroxysmal or persistent AF should be offered ..



Indication for long-term rhythm control therapy

v

Assess and treat risk factors & co-morbidities

ACEI, ARB, MRA, statin in patients with risk factors, LVH or LV dysfunction

(lla)
1 1 L]
None or minimal signs of structural CAD, HFpEF, significant HFrEF
heart disease valvular disease 1
N Patient choice

'

» Dronedarone ‘ L':aﬂutnr
* Flecainide ablation
* Propafenone
* Sotalol
In case of
recurrent AF

Catheter

| amiodarone N | o
In case of In case of
recurrent AF recurrent AF

DESC 2020
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Le jeune patient des urgences

e Homme

e 40 ans

e /5 Kg pour 1m79

e Pas de facteurs de risque

e Palpitations 2 heures (apres un repas et 2 bieres)
e FA 180 bpm aux urgences

e Reéduction spontanée




Que disent les recommandations?

11.2 Long-term antiarrhythmic drug
therapy

The aim of antiarrhythmic drug therapy is improvement in

#1589 Hence, the decision to initiate long-

AF-related symptoms.
term antiarrhythmic drug therapy needs to balance symptom bur-
den, possible adverse drug reactions, and patient preferences. The
principles of antiarrhythmic drug therapy outlined in the 2010

ESC AF guidelines™” are still relevant and should be observed:

(1) Treatment is aimed at reducing AF-related symptoms;

(2) Efficacy of antiarrhythmic drugs to maintain sinus rhythm is modest;

(3) Clinically successful antiarrhythmic drug therapy may reduce ra-
ther than eliminate the recurrence of AF;

(4) If one antiarrhythmic drug fails’, a clinically acceptable response
may be achieved with another agent;

(5) Drug-induced pro-arrhythmia or extracardiac side-effects are
frequent;

(6) Safety rather than efficacy considerations should primarily guide
the choice of antiarrhythmic drug.




Une premiere FA

e Hotesse de l'air
e 40 ans

e 58 kg/1m74

e Pas de FDR

e Adressee en USIC le 2.1.2014 par SAMU
pour FA rapide 200 bpm responsable d'un
OAP (VNI 1h)

e ETT FE et OG nles
e Regularisation apres 2 jours par amiodarone
e Revue en cs sous amiodarone / AOD



Ablation de FA en premiere intention : résultats de
MANTRA PAF

Randomized controlled multicenter trial

Antiarrhythmic drug therapy (Class IC or Ill) (AAD) versus pulmonary vein isolation (RFA)

Primary endpoints:
— Cumulative burden of AF
— AF-burden at each 7-day Holter recording

Secondary endpoints:
— Freedom from any AF after 24 months
— Freedom from symptomatic AF after 24 months
— Burden of symptomatic AF after 3, 6, 12, 18, and 24 months
— Atrial flutter
— Quality-of life after 12 and 24 months
— Serious adverse events

Nielsen JC, Johannessen A, Raatikainen P et al. Radiofrequency ablation as
initial therapy in paroxysmal atrial fibrillation. New Engl ] Med 2012; 367:

1587-95.



294 Patients Randomized

l

146 Assigned to RFA
140 Underwent RFA (96%)

l l

68 underwent 665 7D Holter

repeated RFA recordings

l l

148 Assigned to AAD
146 Started AAD (99%)

l

666 7D Holter
recordings

l

l

Treatment with
1.25%+0.49 AAD’s

l

After 24 months

N=140; 223 RFA procedures (1.6+£0.7)
On AAD: N=13/138 (9%) (IC: 10, llI: 3)

Withdrawn N=5
Died N=3

After 24 months

N=54; 87 RFA procedures (1.6%0.7)

On AAD: N=100 /137 (73%) (IC: 86, 111:14)

Withdrawn N=7
Died N=4
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AF after 24 Months

— P=0.004

P=0.012 _

RFA

AAD

B Symptomatic AF
B Any AF
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Symptomatic AF

)

|
Paroxysmal AF

|
Persistent AF without major
isk factors for AF recurrence®

Persistent AF with major risk

factors for AF recurrence®

|
Paroxysmal or persistent AF

and heart failure with

l l l reduced EF
Consider patient choice I Consider patient choice | Consider patient choice Consider patient choice |
| 1 | | 1 1 | |
Antiarthythmic ~ Catheter  An§arrhythmic  Catheter  Antiarrhythmic  Catheter Antiarrhythmic  Catheter
drugs ablation drugs ablation drugs ablation® drugs ablation
(Ila) * l o
Perform Perform Perform Perform
catheter catheter catheter catheter
ablation ablation ablation ablation
\ 4 A 4 ¥ .
Failed drug therapy ][ Failed drug therapy
| | 1 |
No Yes No Yes
¥ * \ 4 ¥
Continue antiarrhythmic Perform catheter ablation Continue antiarrhythmic Perform catheter ablation
drugs drugs (lla)?
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Catheter ablation of atrial fibrillation and atrial
fibrillation surgery (1)

Recommendations

Catheter ablation of symptomatic paroxysmal AF is recommended to improve AF
symptoms in patients who have symptomatic recurrences of AF on antiarrhythmic
drug therapy (amiodarone, dronedarone, flecainide, propafenone, sotalol) and who

prefer further rhythm control therapy, when performed by an electrophysiologist
who has received appropriate training and is performing the procedure in an

experienced centre.

Ablation of common atrial flutter should be considered to prevent recurrent flutter as
part of an AF ablation procedure if flutter has been documented or occurs during the

Catheter ablation of AF should be considered as first-line therapy to prevent
recurrent AF and to improve symptoms in selected patients with symptomatic IIa
paroxysmal AF as an alternative to antiarrhythmic drug therapy, considering patient
choice, benefit, and risk.

All patients should receive oral anticoagulation for at least 8 weeks after catheter
(ITIaB) or surgical (IIaC) ablation.

Anticoagulation for stroke prevention should be continued indefinitely after
apparently successful catheter or surgical ablation of AF in patients at high-risk of
stroke.

When catheter ablation of AF is planned, continuation of oral anticoagulation with a
VKA (IIaB) or NOAC (IIaC) should be considered during the procedure, maintaining
effective anticoagulation.

Catheter ablation should target isolation of the pulmonary veins using radiofrequency
ablation or cryothermy balloon catheters.

EUROPEAN
www.escardio.org/guidelines European Heart Journal - doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehw210 L 8



Maintaining SR and reduction of AF Disease
Progression

Paroxysmal

—— e

——

*APBs *Tachycardia
*Bradycardia *Others

Reentrant circuits

Trigger/ Substrate/
initiation maintenance

N 7\

Modulating
factors

Relative importance

Duration of AF

Wyse DG, Gersh BJ. Circulation. 2004;109:3089-3095.
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Early Rhythm-Control Therapy in Patients
with Atrial Fibrillation

P. Kirchhof, A.J. Camm, A. Goette, A. Brandes, L. Eckardt, A. Elvan, T. Fetsch,
|.C. van Gelder, D. Haase, L.M. Haegeli, F. Hamann, H. Heidbdichel,
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K. Wegscheider, S. Willems, H.J.G.M. Crijns, and G. Breithardt, for the
EAST-AFNET 4 Trial Investigators*
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Design

Patients at risk for cardiovascular events (~ CHA,DS,VASc score > 2)
and with recent onset atrial fibrillation ("earfy AF’, < 1 year duration or first documented by ECG)

4

Usual Care

anticoagulation, rate control,
supplemented by rhythm control

only in symptomatic patients
on optimal rate control therapy

therapy of concomitant cardiovascular diseases (both randomized groups)
in-person follow-up at 1 and 2 years
all patients were followed up until the end of the study

Kirchhof P, et al. Am H J 166:442-448 (2013)


http://www.easttrial.org/

CONSORT diagram

2789 patients randomized by 135 sites in 11 countries

3
{ — Randomization —
Usual Care (n=1,394)
¥ v
Included in primary analysis n=1,394
v ¥
Initial 100 2 year
100
1001 75 (5.2%) 100
106 (7.6%)
- go 487 (34.9%) 80 80
None
_ oo S01@58% e _ gtherfe\ntlarrhythmlc drug _ 60 2 60 101 (54%)
3 3 ropatenone 2 1335 (95.8%) g
8 3 293 (21.0%) © Flecainide & &
40 . 40 Amiodarone 40 40
274 (19.6%) 164 (11.8%) Dronedarone
20 o0 83(5.9%) “ AF ablation 20 20
233 (16.7%)
270 (19.4%) 11
0 112 (8.0%) 0 o C sspow 0 ‘ 97 (7.0%)
v
Total FU-years lost: 491/7479 (6.6%)
339 (4.5%) FU-years lost because 83 withdrew
152 (2.0% ) Ell.ycars lost hocause 106 weorg lost {o ELL |




EAST — AFNET 4 Analysis of first primary outcome

1.0
— Early rhythm control —— Usual care
249 patients with event 316 patients with event
3.9% per year 5% per year
0.8~ Hazard Ratio [96% Cl] 0.79 [0.66-0.94], p=0.005
8 patients Y\”th Patients with
% eventin event in Uncorrected
o 0.6 Early Rhythm Hazard Ratio
o Usual Care
= Control (n=1394) [95% ClI]
® (n=1395) n=
=
(—30 04 - Cardiovascular death 67 94 0.72 [0.52-0.98]
E -
3 Stroke 40 62 0.65 [0.44-0.97]
Hospitalization with
worsening of heart 139 (2.1) 169 0.81 [0.65-1.02]
0.2 failure
Hospitalization with
acute coronary 53(0.8) 65 0.83[0.58-1.19]
0.0 syndrome
\ \
0 2 4 6 8
Time (years after randomization)
Patients at risk
Early rhythm control 1395 1193 913 404 26
Usual care 1394 1169 888 405 34

Kirchhof P, et al. NEJM, doi: 10.1056/NEJM0a2019422 (published online 29 Aug 2020)



Safety outcomes

Usual Care
(n=1394)
Occurrence of a primary safety outcome 231 (16.6%) 223 (16.0%)
Occurrence of stroke 40 (2.9%) 62 (4.4%)
Occurrence of death 138 (9.9% 164 (11.8%
Occurrence of a serious adverse event of special interest related to rhythm control therapy 68 (4.9%) 19 (1.4%)
(detailed listing of events given in lines below)
Serious adverse events related to antiarrhythmic drug therapy
Non-fatal cardiac arrest 1(0.1%) 1(0.1%)
Drug toxicity of AF-related drug therapy 10 (0.7%) 3(0.2%)
Drug-induced bradycardia 14 (1.0%) 5(0.4%)
AV block 2 (0.1%) 0 (0.0%)
Torsade de Pointes tachycardia 1(0.1%) 0 (0.0%)
Serious adverse events related to AF ablation
Pericardial tamponade 3(0.2%) 0 (0.0%)
Bleeding related to AF ablation, major 6 (0.4%) 0 (0.0%)
Bleeding related to AF ablation, non-major 1(0.1%) 2(0.1%)
Other serious adverse events of special interest related to rhythm control therapy
Blood pressure related (hypotension, hypertension; except syncope) 1(0.1%) 0 (0.0%)
Hospitalization for AF 11 (0.8%) 3(0.2%)
Other cardiovascular event 5(0.4%) 1(0.1%)
Other event 1(0.1%) 3(0.2%)
Syncope 4 (0.3%) 1(0.1%)
Hospitalization for worsening of heart failure with decompensated heart failure 3(0.2%) 0 (0.0%)
Implantation of a pacemaker, defibrillator, cardiac resynchronization device, or other device 8 (0.6%) 4 (0.3%)

Kirchnot P, et al. IVEJIV, dol: 10.1056/NEJM0oaZ0194 27 (published online 29 Aug 2020)
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Early Intervention for Atrial Fibrillation:

The EARLY-AF Study
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6 American Heart Association.
Scientific Sessions

Patient flow

303 patients with treatment-naive* symptomatic AF
enrolled and randomised

EARLY-AF
2 Y

*Enrollment Permitted if:

1. AAD Treatment Naive

* Never treated with an AAD
2. Current AAD use

v v * Treatment < 6m but below therapeutic threshold
154 randomized to first-line ablation 149 randomized to first-line AAD 3. Previous AAD use
* Treatment initiated, discontinued, and washed out >6m

Reveal LINQ implant
(within 24h from AAD start/PVI)

Daily Carelink Transmission (AF Events** and burden)
Clinical Encounter and 12-lead ECG at 1 week, 3-, 6-, and 12-months
HRQOL assessment (AFEQT, EQ-5D, EQ-VAS, CCS-SAF) at 6- and 12-months

4. Temporary AAD use
* Treatment at therapeutic dose for a period <4 weeks

No adverse drug effects or inefficacy

**Potential arrhythmia events detected by the device were stored for
adjudication by an independent, blinded clinical end-point committee.
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v Scientific Sessions EARLY_AF

Treatment Groups

n

Antiarrhythmic Drug Group Cryoballoon Ablation Procedure

First Second Third Anytime Median dose No. of Patients (%)

Procedural Characteristic

N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) in mg/day n=152
Flecainide 114 10 0 124 200 Procedure Duration, 106
(76.5%) | (6.7%) (83.2%) (125, 250) in minutes (89,131)
Probafenone 7 9 2 18 600 Fluoroscopy exposure, 18.9
P (4.7%) | (6.0%) (1.3%) (12.1%) (450, 600) in minutes (12.6,27.0)
Sotalol 23 17 2 42 160 Left atrial time, 73.7
(15.4%) | (11.4%) | (1.3%) (28.2%) (160, 240) in minutes (56.3,94.4)
Dronedarone 5 7 0 12 800 Ablation duration, 26.1
(3.4%) | (4.7%) (8.1%) (800, 800) in minutes (23.1, 30.1)
Amiodarone 0 3 4 7 200 23-mm Cryoballoon, 5
(2.0%) (2.7%) (4.7%) (200, 200) N (%) (3.2%)
Total 149 46 8 Acute pulmonary reconnection, 6
(100%) | (30.9%) | (5.4%) N (%) (3.9%)

7383
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v Scientific Seésions FAR] Y-AF

Primary Outcome *
Freedom from any atrial tachyarrhythmia on continuous cardiac monitoring
100 Hazard ratio, 0.48 (95% Cl, 0.35-0.66)
P<0.001
)
= 80 \
L. ‘S
NI E | .
= Ablation
255 6t . . 57.1%
© = = L8 .
o s = e Absolute reduction 24.9%
S 8 S 404 I Number needed to treat 4
£ &5 T T = e 3) 99
o § = Antiarrhythmic drug therapy = °
o & 20~
o
O | | | | | |
0 2 4 6 8 10 12
Follow-up (Months)
No. at Risk
Ablation 154 154 123 105 96 86 55
Antiarrhythmic 149 149 89 69 60 49 27 S

drug therapy
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Adverse Events

Event (N=154) (N =149)

n

Any serious adverse event related to the trial regimen — no. of patients (%)* 5(3.2) 6 (4.0)
Any safety end point — no.

Patient 14 24 -
- d Ll Wide-Complex Tachycardia 1
s A Events - HR 0.81 (0.25-2.59) .:™ —
- —
erious Adverse Events .81 (0. 59)| .5, ; ; B AR A A AR
Cardiac event — no. 7
° I ] o Pericardial effusion for which drainage was warranted or tamponade 0 1 - % : ‘3 3 H ‘5 : i 5 H ‘3 3 i ‘3‘ : ‘3 =§ 'g ‘f ‘EI; ‘g i H g
Ab at I 0 n - 5 ( 3 . 2 A) ) Pericardial effusion for which drainage was not warranted 0 0
ericarditis N4 , 1
P d 0 0 |
. 1S \) l l Ll
. . . . Exacerbation of heart failure 0 1 A
* 3 phrenic nerve injuries 1 :
Wide-complex tachycardia or proarrhythmic event 0 2 :
Bradycardia or atrioventricular block for which pacernaker insertion was 2 2

* 2 pacemakers for bradycardia

Acute coronary syndrome

o
[N}

Neurologic event — no.

e Antiarrhythmic drugs — 6 (4.0%) G :

- Transient ischemic attack 0 1
-
- Vascular event - no.
H H t”’ Arteriovenous fistul 0 0
° 2 d _ | t h d 'y rteriovenous fistula
WI e CO I I l p eX a C yca r I a \\‘s Hematoma for which intervention was warranted 0 0
\\\ Hematorna for which intervention was not warranted 1 0
1 - Pseudoaneurysm for which intervention was warranted 0 0 Wids-Compiex Tachycarcia 2
+ 2 pacemakers for bradycard
pacemakers 10r pradycardia tranE s
Deep-vein thrombosis 1 0 A \ [‘J W ,‘ o \{,|‘M, A
i\ Wy 1

Pulmonary event — no.

) 1 h e a rt fa i | u re Persistent phrenic-nerve palsy 3% 0
Pneumonia 1 0
Self-limited hemoptysis 1 1
[ 1 Gastrointestinal event — no,
Sy n C O p e Esophageal injury or perforation 0 0
Gaslrointestinal upset such as indigestion or diarrhea 2 1
Adverse drug reaction leading to dose modification or discontinuation — no. 15ia8i6
Prolongation of QT interval 0 1 A WU LA A .fa‘,ﬂ\,".",'\\j\.";‘., NOTAY 4".' \
Presyncope 0 -
Any Safety Endpoint - HR 0.59 (0.29-1.21) : T
* * * Visual disturbance 0 1
Mild cognitive impairment 0 1
° ° 0 Insomnia 0 1
Ablation — 14 (9.1%)
Erectile dysfunction 0 1
. . o Rash 0 1 ) .
* Antiarrhythmics — 24 (16.1%) 2 0 S
Joint pain 0 2 . S
Migraine 1 0 et
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Conclusions

EARLY-AF
2 Y

* First-line ablation was associated with significant reductions in arrhythmia outcomes:

Time to first recurrence of any AF/AFL/AT

Time to first recurrence of any AF

Time to first recurrence of symptomatic AF/AFL/AT
Time to first recurrence of symptomatic AF

Total AF burden

Days with AF

—

S

Continuous cardiac monitoring
with implantable loop recorders

* First-line ablation was associated with meaningful improvements in quality of life and symptoms

* Adverse events were similar between contemporary cryoballoon ablation and AAD therapy

Ta1
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Revue 6 mois apres ablation FA

e Asymptomatique

e Pas de traitement

e ECG: RS

e Au sol et pas autorisée a voler...




Cas

e Patient de 40 ans

e Diabete de type 2

e Obésité BMI 42 kg/m2

e HTA traitée par ARA2 — amlodipine
e Hospitalisé pour OAP sous VNI

e FA 180 bpm

o FE 25%




Suite

e Coro Nle
e Ralentissement FA
e FE 45% sous traitement




Stroke prevention in atrial fibrillation

- Oral anticoagulation indicated

OAC should be Assess for contra-indications

shou : .
Correct ble bleed

[ considered (l1aB) \ , a5 ikl

nsk factors

LAA occluding devices B
may be considered in y

patients with clear contra-
indications for OAC (IIbC) | [RAISLISRELYL ( VKA (IA)< ]

a Includes women without other stroke risk factors
bIIaB for women with only one additional stroke risk factor
¢IB for patients with mechanical heart valves or mitral stenosis

b

www.escardio.org/guidelines European Heart Journal - doi: 10.1093/eurheartj/ehw210

EUROPEAN
SOCIETY OF
CARDIOLOGY*



Rhythm outcome after catheter ablation compared to
cardioversion and AAD in patients with persistent or

long-standing persistent atrial fibrillation

Freedom from recurrence of atrial fibrillation or atrial arrhythmias, comparing catheter ablation
with antiarrhythmic drug therapy in patients with persistent
or long-standing persistent atrial fibrillation
Ablatien AAD Primary outome:
Study Events N  Events N Freedom from atrial arrl’uythmia f recurrence RR 95% Cl W(fixed) W(random)
Forleo 8 35 IS 35 —5:—— 1.87  [1.23;2.83] 17.5% 217%
Ment 2009 69 98 2| 48 —_—r .61 [I.14; 2.27] 32.8% 32.0%
Oral 2006 57 77 40 69 —- 128 [100;162]  491%  389%
Stabile 2006 13 26 0 19 = = 2000 [1.26;31989] 0.7% | 4%
1
Fixed effects model 236 171 .61 [1.34: 1.94] 100% -
Random effects medel 1.59 [1.14; 2.22] - 100%
Heteroganeity:I-squared = 58,9%, p= 0.063 | : a T -
0.25 0.5 I 2 4
AAD better Ablation better

AAD = antiarrhythmic drug therapy; Cl = confidence interval: N = number cf patients; RR = risk ratio; W = stucy weighting.

©

EUROPEAN
www.escardio.org/guidelines European Heart Journal - doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehw210 CARDILOGT®



[ Symptomatic AF

| 1 | |
Paroxysmal AF Persistent AF without major Persistent AF with major risk Paroxysmal or persistent AF
risk factors for AF recurrence” factors for AF recurrence® and heart failure with
l l l reducfd EF
Consider patient choice | Consider patient choice | Consider patient choice Consider patient choice |
| 1 | | 1 1 | |
Antiarthythmic ~ Catheter  Antiarrhythmic ~ Catheter  Antiarrhythmic  Catheter Antiarrhythmic  Catheter
drugs ablation drugs ablation drugs ablation® drugs ablation
(12 * l
Perform Perform Perform
catheter catheter catheter
ablation ablation ablation
\ 4 \ 4 \ 4
[ Failed drug therapy ][ Failed drug therapy
| | 1 |
No Yes No Yes
¥ * \ 4 L 4

Continue antiarrhythmic Perform catheter ablation Continue antiarrhythmic Perform catheter ablation
drugs drugs _ (lla)?

SESC 2020




Recommendations for rhythm control/catheter ablation @ ESC

Of AF (4) gﬂum-ﬂ
Recommendations Class Level
First-line therapy (continued)

AF catheter ablation:

¢ |s recommended to reverse LV dysfunction in AF patients when
tachycardia-induced cardiomyopathy is highly probable, independent of
their symptom status.

e Should be considered in selected AF patien vith HF with rec
improve survival and reduce HF hospitalization.

AF catheter ablation for PVI should be considered as a strategy to avoid
pacemaker implantation in patients with AF-related bradycardia or

. L. . » » l" c
symptomatic pre-automaticity pause after AF conversion considering the
clinical situation. 7
v
9
www escardio org/guidelnes 2020 ESC Guidehnes for the diagnoss and management of atrial fibrillation

(European Heart Journal 2020-doy/10.1093/eurheart/ehaat12)



Et CID CASTLE-AFarriva....

N EnglJ Med 2018;378:417-27.



Study Design— CASTLEAF CId

* Essai thérapeutique contrélé randomisé (31 sites, 9 pays),

153 pts (26 crossovers)

3013 pts

Eligibilite?

|
FA parox ou persist

FE<35% 21 pts exclus \

200 pts /

5 semaines

Ablation
PVI+/-...

Controle DAI/CRTD

Effet indesirables

ETT

. . . 6 minute walk test

suivi: 3, 6, 12, 24, 36, 48, 60 mois Optimisation ttt IC
Telecardiologie:

(NYHA, Poids, TA, QoL Patients’

diary)

197 pts \
13 pts exclus /

397 pts

165 pts (18 crossovers)

184 pts
N Engl J Med 2018;378:417-27.



Patients CASTLE AF

Ablation Medical
(179 patients) (184 patients)

Age —years 64 (5671) 64 (5673.5)
New York Heart Association class

1 (%) 11 11

11 (%) 58 61

111 (%) 29 27

IV (%) 2 1
Left ventricular ejection fraction —% 32.5(25.038.0) 31.5(27.037.0)
Left atrial diameter— mm 48 49.5
Current type of atrial fibrillation

Paroxysmal (%) 30 35

Persistent (%) 70 65

Long standing Persistent (%) 28 29
CRTD implanted (%) 27 28

N EnglJ Med 2018;378:417-27.



Castle AF Résultats

A Death or Hospitalization for Worsening Heart Failure

1.0+
0.94
g
LS 0.8+
38 071
e£ o6
n <
ST 0.5+
4?.;-‘- 0.4 Medical therapy
33 03
8% o, Hazard ratio, 0.62 (95% Cl, 0.43-0.87)
a . P=0.007 by Cox regression
0.1 P=0.006 by log-rank test
0.0 T T T
0 12 24 36
Months of Follow-up
No. at Risk
Ablation 179 141 114 76
Medical therapy 184 145 111 70

B Death from Any Cause

1.0
0.9+
— 0.84
g
g 0.7
L”a 0.6+ Medical therapy
2z 0.5+
3 04-
3
-s 0.3+
& g2 Hazard ratio, 0.53 (95% Cl, 0.32-0.86)
““7| P=0.01 by Cox regression
0.14 P=0.009 by log-rank test
0.0 T T T
0 12 24 36
Months of Follow-up
No. at Risk
Ablation 179 154 130 94
Medical therapy 184 168 138 97

Cause of heart failure
Nonischemic
Ischemic

18/96 34/99

15/27
61/145

26/107 29/88
25/72 53/96

Hypertension
No
Yes
Amiodarone use
No
Yes
Digitalis use
No
Yes
Beta-blocker use
No
Yes

32/136 48/117
19/43 34/67
12/50 19748
39/129 63/136
37/122 61/133
13/55 18/46
41/146 52/124
9/31 27/56
4/12 4/9
46/165 75/171

P Value for
Subgroup Ablation Medical Therapy Hazard Ratio (95% Cl) Interaction
no. of events/no. of patients
Type of atrial fibrillation i 0.90
Paroxysmal 17/54 34/64 —— 0.60 (0.34-1.08)
i W =
CRT-D implanted ' 0.60
No 37/131 57/132 —i— 0.65 (0.43-0.98)
Yes 14/48 25/52 —a— 0.54 (0.28-1.04)
ICD indication ! 0.20
Primary 43160 72/163 ; 0.57 (0.39-0.83)
Secondary 8/19 10/21 _— 1.03 (0.41-2.62)
Sex i 0.36
Female 9/23 12/29 R 0.93 (0.39-2.21)
Male 42/156 70/155 i 0.58 (0.39-0.84)
Age ! 0.
<65 yr |

0.48 (0.27-0.85)

1.36 (0.69-2.65)
0.48 (0.31-0.74)

0.74 (0.43-1.25)
0.60 (0.37-0.97

1
2.00 4.00

Medical Therapy
Better

0.06
052 (0.33-0.81)
1.01 (0.58-178)

0.88
059 (028-1.21)
0.63 (0.42-0.93)

0.66
0.65 (0.43-0.97)
055 (0.27-1.13)

0.68
0.65 (0.43-0.98)
056 (0.26-1.19)

0.47

1.01 (0.25-4.05)
0.60 (0.42-0.87)

N EnglJ Med 2018;378:417-27.



Safety

Table 5. Safety Outcomes for Patients With AF Undergoing Catheter

Ablation

zircae;2/4/349/TBL5824789T5
Outcomes
Mortality
Death overall
Procedure-related
Vascular access complications
Arteriovenous fistula
Bleeding
Hematoma
Pneumothorax
Femoral artery pseudoaneurysm
Periprocedure events
Stroke, ischemic
TIA
Cardiac tamponade
PE
DVT
Other embolism
LA-esophageal fistula
Other fistula
Pericardial effusion
PV stenosis
AV block
CHF exacerbation
Need for a pacemaker
Total No. of patients with events

65
64

32
33
38
34
34

62
60
63
60
56
57
60
58
64
65
60
60
46

28

n/N %
42/578 o
0/5192 e
1/2885 0.0
1/2960 0.0
17/3719 0.5
0/2974 0.0
15/3032 0.5

1/4758 0.0
10/5347 0.2
0/5496 0.0
3/5407 0.1
36/5719

91/583

1/5496
0/5496 0.0
4/3902 :

97/1964 o



Safety

Table 5. Safety Outcomes for Patients With AF Undergoing Catheter

Table 6. Safety Outcomes for Patients With AF Receiving AAD UGl
Therapy Zircae;2/4/349/TBL5824789T5
Qutcomes t n/N %
iircae;2/4/349/TBL6824789T6 Mortality
Safety Outcomes Overall Death overall 65 42/578 o
t n/N % Procedure-related 64 0/5192 e
Mortality Vascular access complications
Death overall 33 120/4291 Q Arteriovenous fistula 32 1/2885 0.0
Bleeding 33 1/2960 0.0
Sudden death £l 18/2500 - Hematoma 38 17/3719 0.5
Treatment-related death 22 15/3179 Pneumothorax 34 0/2974 0.0
Not treatment-related death 20 40/3023 . Femoral artery pseudoaneurysm 34 15/3032 0.5
Adverse events Periprocedure events
CV events 10 58/1572 3.7 Stroke, ischemic 62
Bradycardia 19 44/2349 Q TIA 60
Gl 16 97/1499 Cardiac tamponade 63
Neuropathy 4 48/969 PE 60
. . DVT 56 1/4758 0.0
Thyroid dysfunction 5 19/576 Other embolism 57  10/5347 0.2
Torsades 12 16/2238 07 LA-esophageal fistula 60  0/5496 0.0
Q-T prolongation 12 5/2034 8 Other fistula 58  3/5407 0.1
Total No. of patients with events 24 989/3318 @ Pericardial effusion 64 36/5719 e
Discontinuations PV stenosis 65 91/583 »
Total 32 1035/4347 23.8 AV block 60  1/5496 “Nwial
Due to AE 32 384/3682 10.4 CHF exacerbation 60 0/5496 0.0

D ineffi 12 229/1694 13.5 Need for a pacemaker 46 4/3902 §
e 1o inesticacy / : Total No. of patients with events 28 97/1964
Due to noncompliance - 19/457 4.2 - - - - - -



Cas

Patient de 40 ans
Diabete de type 2
Obesité BMI 42 kg/m2

HTA traitée par ARA2 —
amlodipine

Hospitalisé pour OAP
sous VNI

FA 180 bpm
FE 25%

Apres 2 ablations et une
chirurgie de I'obésité:

RS




Ce n’est pas qu’une histoire de rythme

In addition to antiarrhythmic drug therapy and catheter ablation
(see Chapter 11.3), management of concomitant cardiovascular
conditions can reduce symptom burden in AF and facilitate the
maintenance of sinus rh;,ethmml1‘:"4'25*"5"311 This includes weight re-
duction, blood pressure control, heart failure treatment, increasing
cardiorespiratory fitness, and other measures (see Chapter 7).




Cas

Patient de 40 ans
Obesité BMI 40 kg/m2

HTA traitée par ARA2 —
amlodipine

Hospitalisé pour OAP
sous VNI

FA 180 bpm
FE 30%

Résultat aprés ablation ?7?




Weight reduction in patients with atrial fibrillation

2

2

Recommendations

Class

In obese patients with AF, weight loss together with management of
other risk factors should be considered to reduce AF burden and
symptoms.

www.escardio.org/guidelines European Heart Journal - doi: 10.1093/eurheartj/ehw210

Level

©

EUROFPEAN
SOCIETY OF

CARDIOLOGY*



Management of respiratory diseases in patients
with atrial fibrillation

Recommendations

Correction of hypoxaemia and acidosis should be considered as initial
management for patients who develop AF during an acute pulmonary
illness or exacerbation of chronic pulmonary disease.

Interrogation for clinical signs of obstructive sleep apnoea should be
considered in all AF patients.

Obstructive sleep apnoea treatment should be optimized to reduce AF
recurrences and improve AF treatment results.

EUROPEAN
www.escardio.org/guidelines European Heart Journal - doi:10.1093/eurheartj/ehw210 CARDILOGT®



A qui proposer |'ablation de FA ?



Quels patients ne pas proposer en ablation ?

Asymptomatiques.

Trop agés (ou mauvais état général).

Trop de comorbidités.

Cardiopathie sous-jacente (Valvulopathie +++)
OG trop dilatée

Fibrose OG

FA persistante « tres » prolongée



Comment je fais en
pratiqgue ?

Groupement Hospitalier de Territoire

Grand Parls Nord-Est

ainc ntf eil = Montreuil




Comment ablater la FA persistante?

Interresting but
non reproducible

AntalPV Block AF Conversion? SR?



Et siisoler les veines pulmonaires suffisait

Pulmonary-vein isolation
~ AORTA \

=g -
PULMONARY
ARTERIES

Left superior
pulmonary vein

7 o Right superior

ﬂ_d > pulmonary vein
Left inferior
pulmonary vein \

— Right inferior
pulmonary vein

Region of complex
fractionated electrograms’

pulmonary vein

g Right superior
/ pulmonary vein

Left inferior |

pulmonary vein

| Right inferior

’ pulmonary vein

Freedom from Atrial Fibrillation (%)

No. at Risk
Pulmonary-vein isolation
Isolation plus electrograms
Isolation plus lines

100+
P=0.15 for the overall comparison,
90— by the log-rank test
80.-
704
€0 Pulmonary-vein isolation
= Isolation plus electrograms
40+ Isolation plus lines
304
20—.
104
0 1 T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
0 3 4 6 7 & 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
Months since First Ablation
61 60 50 41 36 23
244 242 161 137 124 72
244 240 152 133 115 57

N Engl J Med 2015;372:1812-22




Techniques

Class-LOE

Isolation VP I-A

Europace (2017) 00, 1-160



FIRE AND ICE

AF Clinical Trial
« RFC Ablation (“FIRE”) « Cryoballoon Ablation (“ICE”)
— Power was not to exceed — Max. freeze duration of 240s recommended

— 40 Wat A/l aspect — Bonus freeze after isolation recommended

— 30 W at P/S aspect , . ,
— 3D electroanatomical mapping — Phrenic nerve pacing required

Left Atrium Access Route Left Atrium Access Route

i |
'.Wild

\

> — 'ﬁl&@"

I
-

'




Deuxieme regard vers les recommandations....

Factors that have been identified as predictors of a poorer outcome,
at least in some studies, include (1) non-PAF |and particularly long-

term persistent AF; (2) sleep apnea and obesity; (3) increased LA

size;

tected by cardiac MRI.

(4) increased age; (5) hypertension; and (6) LA fibrosis as de-
365

Europace (2017) 00, 1-160



SUIVI POST-ABLATION

Table 17 Key issues in follow-up after AF catheter ablation
Key issues

Recognition and management of complications
# Fatients must be fully informed about the clinical signs and symptoms of rare but potentially dangerous abltion-related complications that may occur after
hospital discharge (eg. atrio-cesophageal fistula, pulmonary vein stenosis).

Follow-up monitoring:

Useful to assess procedural success and correlate symptom status with r'h;o,lml'r'f’“‘5 \ Recurrences beyond the first month pn t-ablation are generally pre-

dictive of late recurrerrces,?w'ﬁa

but recurrent symptoms may be due to ectopic beats o™s
of asymptomatic AF after ablation is well described. ®' %%
Monitoring may be perfm'med with intermittent ECG, Holter, Patch recordings, external or implanted loop recorder, or smart phc:rre rmonitor (although

use). Patients should be first reviewed at a minimum of 3 months and annually thereafter

3 comversely the presence

anagement of antiarr by thmic medication a reatment of AF recurrences

a Continuing AAD treatment for 6 weeks to 3 manths
i ing ' Ttment after ablation varies and there is no convincing evidence that such treatment is routinely needed.
b. Elbseq.umtl}' MDS may be weaned, ceased, or continued according to symptoms and rhythm status. Recent findings suggest that in AAD-treated

patients remaining free of AF at the end of the blanking period, AAD continuation beyond the blanking period reduces arrhythmia recurrences %

d_f-“il?_B'H

ay reduce early AF recurrences, rehospitalizations and cardioversions during this perio

180

n all patients. © Beyond this time, a decision to continue OAC i determined pri-

B Pl L T



JAMA | Original Investigation

Effect of Catheter Ablation With Vein of Marshall Ethanol Infusion
vs Catheter Ablation Alone on Persistent Atrial Fibrillation

The VENUS Randomized Clinical Trial

Miguel Valderrabano, MD:; Leif E. Peterson, PhD; Vijay Swarup, MD; Paul A. Schurmann, MD: Akash Makkar, MD:;
Rahul M. Doshi, MD; David DeLurgio, MD; Charles A. Athill, MD; Kenneth A. Ellenbogen, MD: Andrea Matale, MD;
Jayanthi Koneru, MD; Amish 5. Dave, MD, PhD; Irakli Giorgberidze, MD; Hamid Afshar, MD;
Michelle L. Guthrie, RN; Raquel Bunge, RM: Carlos A. Morillo, MD; Meal 5. Kleiman, MD

Figure 1. Clinical Trial Conduct

350 Patients screaned?

7 Excluded (did not meet Incluskon/
excluslon criteria)

4 Had comorbid conditions
2 Left atrlal size was above the Imit

1 Had paroxysmal atrial fibrillation

< 343 Randomized
-

185 Randomized to undergo veln of Marshall
ethanol Infuslon plus catheter ablation
155 Recetved vein of Marshall ethanol infusion
plus catheter ablation as randomized
30 Recefved catheter ablation onl
(ethanol could not be delivered)

|

| 158 Randomizad to undergo catheter ablation only

Veln of Marshall ethanol Infusion plus
catheter ablation patlents
4 Lost to follow-up
9 Discontinued Interventlon
3 Diled
3 Withdrew consent
3 Incomplete monktor data

Catheter ablation only patients
1 Lost to follow-up
3 Discontinued interventlon
1 Died
1 Withdrew consent
1 Investigator withdrawn for noncompliance

!

4 Lost to follow-up
12 Discomtinuad Intervention
7 Withdrew consent
2 Died
2 Incomplete manktor data
1 Investigator withdrawn becausa of
comarbidities

168 Included In as-randomized analysis
142 Included In as-treated analysis

142 Included In as-randomized analysls
142 Included In as-treated analysis




Table 1. Patient Demographic Characteristics

No. (%)
Vein of Marshall-catheter  Catheter ablation
ablation {n = 185) {m = 158)
Demographics
Age, mean (50, y 66.6 (9.6) 66.4 (9.9)
Sex, No. (56)
Malea 137 (74) 124 (78)
Female 48 (26) 34022}
Race and ethnicity
Whita 169{91) 150 (95)
Black 5{3) 2(1)
Hispanic 1(2) 1(1)
Asian 1(1) 2 (1}
Mot stated 7(4) 3(2)
Medical history and risk factors
Hypertension 144(77) 104 (6&8)
Diabetes 52 (28) 31200
Coronary disease 52 (28) 41(26)
Stroke-TIA 19(10) 19(12)
Heart failure 48 (26) 42027
Body mass index® 31.2 (B.6) 31.9(6.5)
(CHA,DS,-VASC score® 2.9(1.6) 2.6(1E)
Cardiac parameters
Ejection fraction, % 52.1(10.1) 534(9.4)
Left atrial diameter, mm 44.8.1 (7.9) 47.0(7.5)
Left atrial wolume, mL 110.5 (46.8) 113.9(46.3)
Time from first AF diagnosis
<6 mo 15 (8) 10(6)
Gmotody Zo (A1) 65 [41)
=2y 94 (51) B3 (52)
89 (34) B2 (52)

Longstanding persistent AF,
C




E Atrial fibrillation or tachycardia occurrence after Atrlal fibritlztion or tachycardla occurrence

sIngle procedure In as-randomized analysis after single procedure In as-trezted analysls
NG -
06 Log-rank P=.05 0 Log-rank P=.02
2 ¢ | Hazard ratio, 0.73 (95% CI, 0.53-1.00) = | Hazard ratio, 0,67 (95% CI, 0.47-0.93)
B 0.5 - F 051
i T m
(= =
=L 044 5 04
E 8 . Catheter ablation o= Catheter ablation
25 034 a5 03
= E 0.2 Wain of Marshall ethanal ES 0.24
i B plus catheter ablation g E Vein of Marshall ethanal
x E 0.1 = E 0.1 plus catheter ablation
l:l T 1 T 1 T 1 1 1 E 1 T 1 T T 1 T 1
0 S0 100 150 2000 250 300 350 400 0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400
Days since ablation Days since ablation
Mo. at risk Mo at risk
Vain of Marshall ethanol 135 130 174 153 129 116 103 89 &4 Vein of Marshall ethanol 155 151 145 129 111 100 95 77 58
plus cathetar ablation plus catheter ablation
Catheter ablation 158 157 148 132 110 95 386 69 54 Catheter ablation 158 157 148 132 110 95 @ 69 54

-ETUDE DANS 11 CENTRES US
-DANS 16% DES CAS LALCOOLISATION N‘A PAS PU ETRE EFFECTUEE

-Critére primaire de jugement : : récidive de FA/ flutter d’au moins 30 secondes apres
3 mois apres I'ablation = critere classique avec 1 mois d’ECG continu a 6 et 12 mois.

-TAUX DE SUCCES A 1 AN 38% PVI vs 51% dans PVI+LOM
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Randomized Controlled Trial for Pulsed Field
Ablation versus Standard of Care Thermal Ablation
for Paroxysmal Atrial Fibrillation

Primary Results of the ADVENT Trial

Vivek Y. Reddy MD,! Edward P. Gerstenfeld MD,2 Andrea Natale MD,? William Whang MD,! Frank A. Cuoco MD,* Chinmay Patel MD,” Stavros E. Mountantonakis

Primary Effectiveness Endpoint

(Acute Success + 1-Yr Freedom from Atrial Arrhythmias / Re-Ablation / Cardioversion / AAD Use)
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Primary Safety Endpoint

Serious
Composite Safety Events

Pulsed Field Group, Thermal Group,
N =305 N =302
n (%) n (%)

Any Composite Safety Event 6(2.0) F - 4(13) |
Death 0

Myocardial infarction

Persistent phrenic nerve palsy

Stroke

A Transient ischemic attack

Systemic thromboembolism

1in 1,568 0.06%

Cardiac tamponade or perforation

Pericarditis

Pulmonary edema

—— M.Turagam, P.Neuzil, B.Schmidt...VY.Reddy, Circulation 148:35-46 (2023)
Vascular access complication

Heart block

Gastric motility/ pyloric spasm

Pulmonary vein stenosis

L Atrio-esophageal fistula
T One patient who sustained a cardiac tamponade subsequently died; accordingly, the individual components add to more than the composite total.
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Conclusion

e CASTLE AF, CABANA = Premieres données quant a un effet sur la
morbimortalité de I'lablation de la FA

 Effet notamment dans l'insuffisance cardiaque

* Importance de la sélection des patients, de I'information et de
I'expérience du centre et de 'opérateur.

e Simplification des procédures pourrait contribuer a de meilleurs
résultats procéduraux



